
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 18 January 2017 2.00 p.m. 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  

1 - 6 

3. PRESENTATION - EMERGENCY CARE IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME FOR HALTON (ECIP) VISIT TO 
WARRINGTON AND HALTON HOSPITALS - STEVE 
BARNARD TO ATTEND 

 

 

4. ONE HALTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-
2022 

 

7 - 33 

5. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

 

34 - 60 

6. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16 

 

61 - 102 

7. OLDER PEOPLE JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 

103 - 147 

8. PUBLIC HEALTH PREVENTION PROGRAMME FOR 
ALCOHOL, BLOOD PRESSURE AND ANTI MICROBIAL 
RESISTANCE 

 

148 - 269 

 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 12 October 2016 at 
Bridge Suite, Halton Select Security Stadium 
 

 
Present: Councillors  Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and S. 
Banks, R. Brisley, S. Constable, G. Ferguson, T. Hill, M. Holt, S. Johnson-
Griffiths,  M. Larkin,  A. Marr, A. McIntyre, D. Nolan, D. Parr, R. Patel, C. 
Samosa, S. Semoff, R. Strachan,  T. Tierney, H. Teshome, S. Wallace Bonner 
and S. Yeoman 
 
Apologies for Absence: Colin Scales, Chief Inspector Fairclough, Marie 
Sedgewick and Eileen O’Meara 
 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB11 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2016 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB12 PRESENTATION BY JBA CONSULTING: VULNERABLE 

[...]
ctions.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That 
 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 

(2) the recommendations contained in Section 3.3. be 
supported. 

   
HWB16 HALTON AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY 2016/20  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided a background to a new 
Affordable Warmth Strategy. The Strategy outlined Halton’s 
approach to tackle fuel poverty and living in cold homes over 
the next five years. It would build upon a wide range of 
support that the Council and partners already provided for 
households to address fuel poverty and living in cold homes.  
 
 It was reported that in collaboration with other 
agencies, a vision, objectives, required actions and 
outcomes to further reduce the harms from living in cold 
homes in Halton had been agreed. A copy of the Halton 
Affordable Warmth Strategy 2016/20 had previously been 
circulated to Members of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Affordable Warmth Strategy be approved; and 
 

(2) the implementation of the Action Plan be 
supported. 

 

   
HWB17 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY  

Page 4



  
  The Board received an update report on the 

development of the new One Halton Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017/2022. The new strategy was being developed 
using a partnership approach and a multi-agency Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group had been established to oversee 
its development. The Steering Group had used available 
evidence of health needs to identify issues of particular 
significance for the Borough. They included:- 
 

 Continue to improve levels of early child 
development; 

 The generally well, focussing on physical activity, 
healthy eating and alcohol reduction; 

 Long term conditions, focussing on heart disease;  

 Prevention and early detection of mental health 
problems and improved access to treatment;  

 Ageing well, including falls prevention; and 

 Prevention and early detection of cancers and 
improved access to treatments. 

 
 It was reported that success in delivering against the 
strategy could only be achieved by working in partnership 
with local people. Therefore, consultation with a wide range 
of Halton residents to ensure that the principles and 
priorities were reflective of the experience and needs of the 
local communities would take place. In addition, consultation 
would be undertaken by the voluntary sector, Health Watch 
and One Halton Portfolio Directors using pre-existing 
networks and forums for engagement. The final version of 
the One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be 
presented to the Board for approval in January 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board supports the 
development of the new Strategy.  

 

   
HWB18 HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP RESTRUCTURING  
  
  The Board considered an update on the work that 

had taken place to restructure the Halton Strategic 
Partnership. On the 2nd March 2016 the Halton Strategic 
Partnership held a consultation event, attended by over 70 
delegates from across the partnership, to discuss a 
proposed restructuring of the various strategic boards that 
sat under the partnership banner.  
 
 As there was a statutory requirement to have a 
Health and Wellbeing Board it was considered to merge the 
Halton Strategic Partnership with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board under the banner of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

Page 5



However, it was recognised that it would be important to 
ensure that within the new expanded role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board that it still remained focussed on the wider 
elements of health and its formal statutory role. 
 
 The new structure also saw several of the other 
Boards being dissolved or combined, with a new Economic 
Prosperity Board being created whose remit would include 
some of the areas of responsibility covered by the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority and thus providing a 
partnership forum for feeding into the wider LCR agendas. A 
copy of the proposed new partnership arrangements had 
previously been circulated to the Board 
 
 RESOLVED: The report be noted and the revised 
arrangements be supported. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 

Page 6



REPORT TO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

18 January 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health, Halton Borough Council 
and Director of Commissioning, Halton CCG 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 
 
 
 

  1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

the draft One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2017-2022). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board comments on the draft Strategy and 

supports the development of Action Plans for each priority. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy is an overarching strategy to 

improve health in Halton. The new Strategy will build upon the successes of 

the previous strategy and outlines the key priorities the Health and Wellbeing 

Board will focus on over the next five years (2017-2022). It provides a 

framework for local action.  A set of action plans with timescales and leads 

are being developed. 

  
3.2  The new Strategy provides:  

 An overview of One Halton. 

 Principles of how we will work together. 

 A joint vision, new priorities and how and why these were chosen, 

 An updated health and wellbeing profile for Halton. 

 An outline of the progress made since 2013 and the challenges that 

remain. 

 Examples of innovative work already being undertaken within Halton that 

take a place based approach, working with local people and using local 

assets e.g. Well North, Healthy New Towns. 

 What we will do as a system at scale to make a difference. 

 How we will measure success. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



3.3  The Strategy has been developed using a partnership approach and was 

developed by a multi-agen
[...]
ples and priorities are reflective of the experience and 

needs of our local communities. Engagement was undertaken by the 

voluntary sector, Health Watch and One Halton portfolio directors using pre-

existing networks and forums for engagement e.g. Halton Peoples Health 

Forum. The feedback received has be used to inform the new One Halton 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

3.7 The final version of the Strategy will be shared with all key partners (including 

local people) and will be available online. 

Page 8



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy will inform collaborative action for the 
Council, NHS, Social Care, Public Health and other key partners as 
appropriate. 

 
5.0  OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The strategy and its associated action plans will inform future activity and 

spending across the health and care system. Any financial risk associated 
with the implementation of these will need to be shared across all relevant 
organisations.  Agencies should work together to seek additional funding 
where available e.g. bids for external grants. 

 
5.2 It should be noted that these prevention programmes will enable invest to gain 

in terms of GP time and expense and invest to save in terms of avoidable 
hospital admissions, time lost at work and social costs. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People is a key 
priority in Halton. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy will include child 
development as a priority.  
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
The above priority is a key determinant of health. Therefore improving 
outcomes in this area will have an impact on improving the health of Halton 
residents 
 

6.3  A Healthy Halton 
 

All issues outlined in this report focus directly on this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
Reducing the incidence of crime, improving Community Safety a
[...]
ose of this report is to share the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the Cheshire & Merseyside Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan (STP); and 
 

2. Note the commitment to continued local engagement and the 
requirement to comply with statutory requirements for public 
involvement, and to seek the views of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board about the next phase of local engagement. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Background 
The NHS Five Year Forward View, published in October 2014, set out 
strategic intentions to ensure the NHS remains clinically and financially 
sustainable. The Forward View highlighted three key areas:  
 

 The health and wellbeing of the population;  

 The quality of care that is provided; and  

 NHS finance and efficiency of services.  
 
Subsequently, the 2015/16 NHS planning Guidance set out the steps for local 
health systems to deliver the Five Year Forward View, backed up by a new 
Sustainability and Transformation Fund intended to support financial balance 
and to enable new investment in key priorities. As part of the planning 
process, health and care systems were asked to develop Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans, to cover the period from 2016/17 to 2020/21. 

Page 34 Agenda Item 5



A total of 44 areas (or ‘footprints’) were identified across England to work 
together as health and care systems to develop Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STPs) that set out how these gaps can be addressed. 
STPs represent a change in the way that the NHS in England plans its 
services; with a stronger emphasis on collaboration to respond to the 
challenges facing local services and a focus on place-based planning for 
whole systems of health and care.  
 
While STPs are primarily being led by the NHS, developing credible plans will 
require the NHS to work in close partnership with social care, public health 
and other local government services, as well as third sector organisations and 
local people. 
 
The Cheshire and Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan is the 
second largest STP in England. It covers a population of 2.5 million, has 12 
CCGs, 20 providers and 9 local authorities.  
 
The Cheshire and Merseyside STP was submitted to NHS England on 21st 
October 2016. This was drafted as a requirement of the NHS England 
Planning Framework and follows on from a first submission in June 2016. 
NHS England required time to review the October submission and set a 
publication date for the Cheshire and Merseyside STP for 16th November 
2016.  
 
The STP is drafted as a technical document responding to the requirements 
of NHS England. A public summary and frequently asked questions document 
have been produced to support public understanding of the rationale and the 
content of the plan. The STP document refers to a number of accompanying 
appendices which have also been published and can be accessed alongside 
the plan on all local NHS websites. 
 
3.2 STP Priorities 
 
The STP sets out four common priorities for Cheshire and Merseyside:   
 
1. Support for people to live better quality lives by actively promoting 

health and wellbeing. The plan sets out priorities to address the factors 

that have a negative impact on population health and that are increasing 
pressure on services.  

2. The NHS working together with partners in local government and the 

voluntary sector to develop joined up care, with more care accessible 

outside of hospitals to give people the support they really need when and 

where they need it. 

3. Designing hospital services to meet modern clinical standards and 

reducing variation in quality; to establish consistency and improvement 

in clinical standards for hospital care across Cheshire and Merseyside. 

4. Becoming more efficient by reducing costs, maximising value and 

using the latest technology; reducing unnecessary costs in managerial 

and administrative areas, maximising the value of clinical support services 

Page 35



and adopting innovative new ways of working, including sharing electronic 

information across all parts of the health and care system.  

 
3.3 Local Delivery Systems 
 
The Cheshire and Merseyside STP is designed to address the challenges of 
the region in terms of population health and wellbeing, quality of care and 
financial sustainability. The majority of delivery will be through the plans 
developed by the three local delivery systems (LDS): North Mersey; the (Mid 
Mersey) Alliance; and unified Cheshire & Wirral.  
 
All three local delivery systems will deliver the same four key priorities set out 
in the Cheshire and Merseyside plan. However, each local plan will tailor the 
way these priorities are delivered to reflect the particular needs of their 
population and the local health and care system. 
 
The three Local Delivery Systems are at different stages of development. For 
some areas, collaborative plans to improve health outcomes and to address 
the future sustainability of the health and care system have been in 
development for some time. For other areas, partners may have been 
collaborating for a shorter time and their local plans largely represent ideas 
still to be shaped into firm proposals.  
 
3.4 The Alliance Local Delivery System (LDS) 
 
The Alliance Local Delivery System (LDS) is made up of 4 Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (NHS Halton, Knowlsey, St Helens and Warrington 
CCGs) and 5 NHS providers (5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, 
Bridgewater Community NHS Foundation Trust, St Helens & Knowsley 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust and Southport & Ormskirk Hospitals NHS Trust).  The 
Alliance LDS is also engaging with the local authorities covering the boroughs 
of Halton, Knowsley, St Helens and Warrington. 
 
The Alliance LDS builds upon the work already being done at a local level, the 
proposals submitted by the Alliance LDS include options and models of 
transformation for the local health system that aim to address a funding 
shortfall of £202 million, whilst at the same time improving health, wellbeing 
and outcomes by: 
 

 Prevent the demand from materialising (Prevention at scale) 

 Provide more (cost) effective ways of responding to the demand 
(Out of Hospital Care) 

 Find more productive/efficient ways of delivering acute hospital care 
(Reducing Variation & Improving Quality, Clinical Support 
Service Collaboration) 

 Making our overhead and running costs as efficient as possible 
(Back Office Collaboration and Working Together more 
effectively) 

 

Page 36



The proposals set out in the Alliance LDS were submitted to NHS England, 
and form part of the Cheshire and Merseyside STP.   Following formal 
publication of the Cheshire and Merseyside STP, we are now further 
developing these proposals into outline plans and will commence wide scale 
programme of engagement and communication during 2017.   
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Since the Health and Social Care 2012 Parliament, through the Secretary of 
State for Health, sets a Mandate for the NHS to deliver.  The delivery of this 
Mandate is overseen by NHS England and taken forward by Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.  The production of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans across England has been mandated by NHS England, 
NHS Improvement and the other arms-length bodies and represents the 
response of providers and commissioners in the NHS to the financial 
settlement for the NHS agreed by Parliament within which they are required to 
deliver NHS Constitution and other standards. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is recognised that there is significant public interest in STPs and the process 
by which proposals will be developed and agreed.  
 
The view of NHS England is that there should be a public conversat
[...]
ing, care and quality, and funding. The STP proposes to address 
those challenges by focusing on:  
 
1. Support for people to live better quality lives; 

 
2. The NHS working with partners to deliver joined up health and social care; 

 
3. Designing hospital services to meet modern clinical standards and reducing 

variation in quality; 
 

4. Becoming more efficient by reducing costs and maximising value. 
 

Some of the proposals in the plan will be delivered in an integrated way across the 
whole region. However, due to the diversity of Cheshire & Merseyside, we are also 
working in three smaller partnerships called Local Delivery Systems (LDS) – North 
Mersey; the Alliance and Cheshire & Wirral. They will each deliver the same four key 
priorities but may tailor delivery to reflect the particular needs of each area and the 
local health and care system. Each of the Local Delivery Systems are at a different 
stage in their thinking. For example, plans to transform services have been in 

 
Direct Dial: 0151 252 5412 
Fax:  0151 228 2296 
Email:  karen.critchley@alderhey.nhs.uk 
Email:  louise.shepherd@alderhey.nhs.uk 
 

 

Page 39

http://www.alderhey.com/


development for some time through programmes such as Healthy Liverpool or 
Caring Together in Eastern Cheshire. For the other areas, where partners have been 
collaborating for a shorter time, ideas are at an earlier stage. This means that there 
will be opportunities at a very early stage for people to give their views and to get 
involved in shaping proposals.   

The publication of the Cheshire and Merseyside STP on 16th November 2016 marks 
the start of further engagement on a way forward for local health and social care 
services. Over the next weeks and months we will be raising awareness and 
understanding about the need for change and will listen to ideas or concerns about 
any aspect of the plan.  
  
We are committed to active involvement from patients, public, carers, staff and 
stakeholders in
[...]
; with urban areas 
that have higher levels of poor 
health and a greater concentra-
tion of hospital services, alongside 
towns and rural areas that have 
different challenges, including 
physical access to services.

C
h

es
h

ir
e 

&
 M

er
se

ys
id

e 
Su

st
ai

n
ab

ili
ty

 a
n

d
 T

ra
n

sf
o

rm
at

io
n

 P
la

n

5
Page 45



NHS organisations 
and local authorities 
have been working 
together for the 
last few months, 
looking at examples 
of good practice and 
improvements that 
have delivered good 
results elsewhere. 

Our core purpose 
is to ensure that 
the people of 
Merseyside and 
Cheshire continue to 
have access to safe, 
good quality and 
sustainable services, 
which also means 
making the best use 
of the funding we 
will receive over the 
next five years.

Ideas and proposals have come 
together in the Cheshire and Mer-
seyside Sustainability and Transfor-
mation Plan (STP), which has four 
main priorities:

1. Support for people to 
live better quality lives 
by actively promoting 
what we know will have 
a positive effect on health 
and wellbeing. The way we 
live now is having a negative 
impact on our health and 
putting pressure on services. 
Alcohol, smoking, poor diet 
and inactivity are increasing 
demands on the NHS. We have 
to change this.

2. The NHS working together 
with partners in local 
government and the 
voluntary sector to develop 
joined up care, with more of 
that care offered outside of 
hospitals to give people the 
support they really need when 
and where they need it.

3. Designing hospital services 
to meet modern clinical 
standards and reducing 
variation in quality; people 
should be confident that 
they will receive similarly high 
standards of hospital care 
regardless of where they live.

4. Becoming more efficient by 
reducing costs, maximising 
value and using the latest 
technology; reducing 
unnecessary costs in managerial 
and administrative areas, 
maximising the value of our 
clinical support ser
[...]
ten to and do when adults tell us about 

their experiences of abuse and neglect, and the services and support they 

receive 

 

Key objectives have been identified for each of these priority areas following 

discussions at the Development Day and these have been collated into a Strategic Plan 

for Board.  The Strategic Plan will be a fluid and flexible document whereby additional 

objectives may be added to the plan as various work streams progress through the 

course of the year.  Progress reports will be presented to the Board at regular agreed 

intervals during the year for each of the key objectives to ensure all areas of the 

Strategic Plan are being monitored and any issues can be resolved at the earliest 

opportunity. 

Page 102



REPORT TO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

18th January 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health, Halton Borough Council  

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Older People’s JSNA 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 
 
 
 

  1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1   To provide members of the Board with an update on the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board notes the findings of the Older 

People’s JSNA 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Following the JSNA’s focus on Children in 2013/14 and Lifestyles and Long 

Term Conditions in 2014/5, the 2015/16 JSNA focussed on the Health, 

Wellbeing and Social care needs of older people i.e. those people aged 65 

and over.  

  
3.2  A multi-agency steering group was established in July 2015 to oversee the 

development of the JSNA.  Early discussions focussed on the structure and 

issues to be covered.  As per the Children’s JSNA a number of inter-related 

but stand-alone chapters were agreed.  These would cover descriptions of the 

population, lifestyle behaviours, support needs to maintain independent living 

as well as chapters on the needs of older people living in care homes, 

safeguarding and end of life
[...]
ols can be used 
to identify those most at risk 

Data taken from the Halton Older People’s JSNA 
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/JSNA.aspx 

P
age 147

http://www.flaticon.com/
http://www.freepik.com/
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/JSNA.aspx
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/JSNA.aspx


REPORT TO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: 
 

18th January 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health and Public Protection 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Public Health Prevention Programme at Scale  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 
 
 
 

  1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to seek support from the Board to roll out 

prevention programmes at scale in Halton hospitals, primary care and 

community and to incorporate them in the Cheshire and Merseyside 5 Year 

Forward View Plan. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

1. the Board supports the roll out of prevention programmes at scale 

commencing with blood pressure, reduced harm from alcohol and 

anti-microbial resistance; and 

2. the Board recommends the above prevention programmes are 

incorporated in the Cheshire and Merseyside 5 Year Forward View 

Plan. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The draft One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy prioritises alcohol harm 

reduction, heart disease, healthy eating and exercise, reduced mortality from 

cancer, improved mental health and improved quality of life for older people 

as key priorities.   Focussing on blood pressure, alcohol misuse and anti-

microbial resistance in Halton and out of Halton services, such as hospitals, 

directly underpins these priorities.   

  
3.2  High blood pressure, also known as hypertension, is a preventable disease 

that is estimated to affect 1 in 4 people.  There is national under diagnosis 

and while in Halton more people are diagnosed than the England average 

there is still approximately 12,500 people undiagnosed. 

 

Page 148 Agenda Item 8



Hig

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 18 January 2017 at 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and S. 
Banks, S. Barnard, P. Cook, G. Ferguson, J. Hester, T. Hill, M. Larking, D. Lyon, 
M. McIntyre, E. O’Meara, R. Strachan, M. Pickup, C. Samosa, S. Semoff, L 
Thompson, T. Tierney, A. Williamson, P. Williams   
 
Apologies for Absence: A. Marr, H. Patel, D. Parr, M. Sedgewick, S. Wallace 
Bonner and S. Yeoman 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB19 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 

2016 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HWB20 PRESENTATION - EMERGENCY CARE IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAMME FOR HALTON (ECIP) VISIT TO 
WARRINGTON AND HALTON HOSPITALS - STEVE 
BARNARD TO ATTEND 

 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Steve 

Barnard, Improvement Manager, Warrington and Halton 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, which outlined the 
Emergency Care Improvement Programme (ECIP). The 
ECIP was created in 2015 to focus support on local health 
and social care systems with long-term challenges in the 
delivery of the National Accident and Emergency Access 
Standard. The Programme incorporated the Emergency 
Care Intensive Support Team, bolstered with a broadened 
professional range of clinicians and social care experts.  
 
 The presentation outlined the focus of ECIP, the tools 
that could be used to transform performance, how data was 
used to help clients to achieve effective outcomes and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



progress to date. The Board noted that the four priority 
areas for improvement were:- 
 

 Developing system leadership; 

 Assessment prior to admission; 

 Doing today’s work today; and 

 Discharge to assess. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

   
HWB21 ONE HALTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

2017-2022 
 

  
  The Board considered a draft copy of the One Halton 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017–2022. The Strategy 
was an overarching Strategy to improve health in Halton. 
The new Strategy would build upon the successes of the 
previous Strategy and outline the key priorities the Health 
and Wellbeing Board would focus on over the next five 
years. It was noted that the Strategy provided a framework 
for local action and a set of action plans with timescales and 
leads were also being developed. The new Strategy 
provided:- 
 

 An overview of One Halton; 

 Principles of how we will work together; 

 A joint vision, new priorities and how and why these 
were chosen; 

 An updated health and wellbeing profile for Halton; 

 An outline of the progress made since 2013 and the 
challenges that remained; 

 Examples of innovative work already being 
undertaken within Halton that take a place based 
approach, working with local people and using local 
assets e.g. Well North, Healthy New Towns;  

 What we will do as a system at scale to make a 
difference; and 

 How we will measure success. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Strategy had been 
developed using a partnership approach and was developed 
by a multi -agency steering group. In addition, a wide range 
of Halton residents had been consulted on the new Strategy 
to ensure that the principles and priorities were reflective of 
the experience and needs of the local community. The final 
version of the Strategy would be shared with all key partners 
(including local people) and would be available on line. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the draft Strategy be noted and the 
Board supports the development of Action Plans for each 

 



priority. 
   
HWB22 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE SUSTAINABILITY AND 

TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Simon 

Banks, Chief Officer, Halton Clinical Commissioning Group, 
(CCG) which provided an overview of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 
The STP set out the following four key priorities for Cheshire 
and Merseyside: 
 

 Support for people to live better quality lives by 
actively promoting health and wellbeing; 

 Working together with partners in local government 
and the voluntary sector to develop joined up care; 

 Designing hospital services to meet modern clinical 
standards and reducing variation in quality; and 

 Being more efficient by reducing costs, maximising 
value and using the latest technology. 

 
 The Cheshire and Merseyside STP was submitted to 
NHS England on the 21st October 2016 and, following 
review by NHS England, was published on 16th November 
2016. 
 
 Members were advised that the Cheshire and 
Merseyside STP was designed to address the challenges of 
the region in terms of population health and wellbeing, 
quality of care and financial sustainability. The majority of 
delivery would be through the plans developed by the three 
local delivery systems. It was noted that Halton CCG was 
part of the Alliance Local Delivery System (LDS) which 
consisted of: 
 

 Four CCGs (Warrington, St. Helens, Halton and 
Knowsley); 

 Five NHS providers (Five Boroughs Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust, Bridgewater Community NHS 
Foundation Trust, St. Helens and Knowsley Teaching 
Hospitals, Warrington and Halton Hospital Foundation 
Trust and Southport and Ormskirk  Hospitals). 

 
 The Alliance LDS was also engaging with local 
authorities covering the Boroughs of Halton, Knowsley, St. 
Helens and Warrington. The Alliance LDS built upon the 
work already being done at a local level and the proposals 
submitted by Alliance LDS included options and models of 
transformation for the local health system that aimed to 
address a funding shortfall of £202m, whilst at the same 

 



time improving health, wellbeing and outcomes.  
 
 Following formal publication of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside STP, the proposals were now being developed 
into outline plans and would commence wide scale 
programme of engagement and communication during 2017. 
 
 The presentation outlined to the Board the progress 
to date in Halton which included a local picture of how the 
LDS proposals built upon what was already planned and 
happening in Halton, including examples of how the LDS 
would positively impact on Halton residents. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the contents of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) be 
noted; and 

 
2. the commitment to continued local engagement and 

the requirement to comply with statutory requirements 
for public involvement and to seek the views of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board about the next phase of 
local engagement be noted. 

   
HWB23 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2015/16 
 

  
  The Board considered a presentation by the 

Independent Chair of the Halton Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SAB), which outlined the Annual Report 2015/16. The 
Board was advised on the role of the SAB, the criteria for the 
Council to investigate (Section 42 Care Act), Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards and achievements in Halton. The main 
findings highlighted in the report included: 
 

 Referral numbers had been steady and in line with 
national figures; 

 In 2015/16 Halton Safeguarding Unit received 769 
number of referrals;  

 Women over 65 living at home were most at risk of 
abuse; and 

 Physical abuse was the highest category of reason 
for referral but neglect and financial abuse was also 
noticeable. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

 

   



HWB24 OLDER PEOPLE JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Following the JSNA 
focus on Children in 2013/14 and Lifestyles and Long Term 
Conditions in 2014/5, the 2015/16 JSNA focussed on the 
Health, Wellbeing and Social Care needs of older people i.e. 
those people aged 65 and over. 
 
 In July 2015, a multi-agency steering group was 
established to oversee the development of the JSNA. A 
number of interrelated but stand-alone chapters were 
agreed by the Steering Group and these were completed by 
September 2016 and were available on the JSNA webpage. 
A copy of the Halton JSNA 2015/16 had been previously 
circulated to Members of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the findings of the Older People’s 
JSNA be noted. 

 

   
HWB25 PUBLIC HEALTH PREVENTION PROGRAMME FOR 

ALCOHOL, BLOOD PRESSURE AND ANTI MICROBIAL 
RESISTANCE 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which sought support to roll out prevention 
programmes at scale in Halton hospitals, primary care and 
community and to incorporate them in the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Five Year Forward View Plan. The prevention 
programme would focus on blood pressure, alcohol misuse 
and antimicrobial resistance in Halton and out of Halton 
services, such as hospitals. The report highlighted priority 
interventions and key priority areas for local action within the 
three intervention programmes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the roll out of prevention programmes at scale 
commencing with blood pressure, reduced harm from 
alcohol and antimicrobial resistance be supported; 
and 

 
2. the prevention programmes are incorporated in the 

Cheshire and Merseyside 5 Year Forward View Plan.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 


